ing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

> ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.

[No. 252, A.]

March 23, 1882.

[Published April 1, 1982]

CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to authorize Christian Weber, his heirs and assigns, to erect and maintain a dam for manufacturing and hydraulic purposes on the Big Eau Pleine river in Marathon county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Dam on Big Kau i leine SECTION 1. Christian Weber, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a dam, not exceeding eight feet in height, on Big Eau Pleine river, in Marathon county, on the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section thirteen, in township number twenty seven north, of range three cast, (being on land owned by them.) for manufacturing and hydraulic purposes; provided that the same shall be subject to the existing laws regarding the flowage of lands.

SECTION 2. The said Christian Weber, his heirs and assigns, shall build and maintain suitable gates and sluice ways for the passage of logs and timber down said river.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1852.

[No. 134, A.]

[Published April 10, 1882] CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to declare the true reading and construction of section 1931 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 48 of the laws of 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1931, of the revised statutes as mended by chapter 184 of the laws of 1880, and chapter 48 of the laws of 1881, is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows: Section 1931. No such corporation shall insure any property

True reading and construction of stattion.

out of the town or towns in which said corporation is located; provided, that any such corporation at its annual meeting may, by a majority vote of the memoers present, authorize its directors to insure any farm property or detached dwelling houses and contents in any adjoining town or towns, or in any incorporated city or village, which is located in an adjoining town in which such town insurance corporation is located; provided, such farm property or dwelling and contents shall be detached at least one hun. dred feet from exposure. No such corporation shall insure any property other than detached dwellings and their contents, farm buildings and their contents, live stock on the premises or running at large, farm products in the stack or bin, and farming implements; but such corporation, at its annual meeting, may, by a majority of all the votes entitled to be cast by its members, authorize its directors to insure country stores and their contents, school houses, churches, town and society halls, country hotels and water mills, but such risks shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars in any one case.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1882.

[No. 89, 8.]

[Published April 1, 1882:]

CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT to amend section 1110 of the revised statutes of 1878, relating to the collection of taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senuc and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1110 of the revised statutes of Amended. 1878 is hereby amended by striking out the word "third" where it occurs in the seventh line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the word "last," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 1110. The town treasurer shall retain in his hands the amount specified in his warrant to be paid into the town treasury, together with his fees, and shall, on or before the day specified in his warrant for paying the money therein directed to be paid to the county treasurer, pay to him the sum so directed to be paid in the manner provided by law; and the town treasurer shall pay over the full amount of state tax on or before the last Monday of January of each year, 41 - Laws.